# Change in Notice of Public Hearing

# TITLE 326 AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

LSA Document #00-267

The air pollution control board hereby gives notice that the date of the public hearing for consideration of final adoption of LSA Document #00-267, Air Permit Program Approval, printed at 24 IR 3103, has been changed.

### Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, IC 13-14-8-6, and IC 13-14-9, notice is hereby given that on **October 3, 2001** at 1:00 p.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room C, Indianapolis, Indiana the air pollution control board will hold a public hearing on proposed amendments to 326 IAC 2 concerning amendments necessary to obtain U. S. EPA approval of the prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) rules as part of the state implementation plan and federal approval of the Title V permit program. To maintain consistency in Title 326, changes are also proposed in 326 IAC 1, 326 IAC 3, 326 IAC 4, 326 IAC 5, 326 IAC 6, 326 IAC 7, 326 IAC 8, 326 IAC 9, 326 IAC 10, 326 IAC 11, 326 IAC 12, 326 IAC 14, and 326 IAC 15.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive comments from the public prior to final adoption of these rules by the board. All interested persons are invited and will be given reasonable opportunity to express their view concerning the proposed amendments. Oral statements will be heard, but for the accuracy of the record, all comments should be submitted in writing. Procedures to be followed in this hearing may be found in the April 1, 1996, Indiana Register, page 1710 (19 IR 1710).

Additional information regarding this action may be obtained by calling (800) 451-6027 (in Indiana), dial 0, and ask for Chris Pedersen, Rules Development Section, Office of Air Quality, 3-6868 or 317-233-6868. If the date of this hearing is changed, it will be noticed in the Change of Notice section of the Indiana Register.

Individuals requiring reasonable accommodations for participation in this event should contact the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Americans with Disabilities Act coordinator at:

Attn: ADA Coordinator Indiana Department of Environmental Management

100 North Senate Avenue P.O. Box 6015

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015

or call (317) 233-1785. TDD: (317) 232-6565. Speech and hearing impaired callers may also contact the agency via the Indiana Relay Service at 1-800-743-3333. Please provide a minimum of 72 hours' notification.

Copies of these rules are now on file with the Office of Air Quality, Indiana Government Center-North, 100 North Senate Avenue, Tenth Floor East, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for inspection.

Kathryn A. Watson, Chief Air Programs Branch Office of Air Quality

#### TITLE 515 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS BOARD

LSA Document #00-254

The Professional Standards Board gives notice that the date of the public hearing for LSA Document #00-254, printed at 24 IR 1103, has been changed. The changed Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

# Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on October 22, 2001 at 3:30 p.m., at Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room 6, Indianapolis, Indiana the Professional Standards Board will hold a public hearing on proposed rules concerning amendments to the licensing fees for teachers. Copies of these rules are now on file at the Professional Standards Board, 101 West Ohio Street, Suite 300 and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Marie Theobald Executive Director Professional Standards Board

## TITLE 868 STATE PSYCHOLOGY BOARD

LSA Document #01-154

The State Psychology Board gives notice that the date of the public hearing for LSA Document #01-154, printed at 24 IR 3814, has been changed. The changed Notice of Public Hearing appears below:

## Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24 and IC 4-22-2.5-4, notice is hereby given that on **October 26, 2001** at 10:15 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center-South, 402 West Washington Street, Training Center, Room 6, Indianapolis, Indiana, the State Psychology Board will hold a public hearing to readopt rules.

Requests for any part of this readoption to be separate from this action must be made in writing within 30 days of this publication. Send written comments to:

Rosendo L. Tansinsin VI, Director Indiana State Psychology Board 402 West Washington Street, Room W041 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Health Professions Bureau, 402 West Washington Street, Room W041, Indianapolis, Indiana and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Lisa R. Hayes Executive Director Health Professions Bureau